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April 12, 2001

Kenneth R. Holmer, C.P.A.

Miller, Kaplan, Arase & Co., LLP

4123 Lankershim Boulevard

North Hollywood, CA 91602

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-01-060

Dear Mr. Holmer:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


A local union PAC receives its contributions from membership dues, which are transmitted by an affiliated district council PAC.  Each membership contribution is less than $100 per person per calendar year.  May the local union PAC qualify as a small contributor committee even though its membership contributions are passed through a district council PAC?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  The committee may qualify as a small contributor committee even if its contributions pass through an intermediate unit of its sponsor.

FACTS

Your client is a labor organization district council PAC.  The district council PAC receives contributions from union members through membership dues.  These dues are then transmitted to affiliated local union PACs.  No one union member contributes more than $100 in a calendar year.  

The membership dues come from payroll deductions that the employer transmits to the Industry Benefit Trust Fund along with medical, pension and other benefit contributions.  The trust fund then transmits the PAC contributions to the district council PAC, which then transfers each member’s individual contribution to his/her own local union in which he/she is a member.

ANALYSIS


Under the Act, as amended by Proposition 34, a small contributor committee is a committee that meets all of the following requirements: 

· The committee has been in existence for at least six months;

· The committee receives contributions from 100 or more persons on a recurrent basis every 36 months and before contributing at the higher limit;

· The committee’s campaign funds do not include any contributions exceeding $200 per person per calendar year; and

· The committee makes contributions totaling $25 or more to five or more candidates on a recurrent basis every 36 months.  (Section 85203; Regulation 18503.)

Your request concerns the third requirement that the committee’s campaign funds do not include any contributions exceeding $200 per person per calendar year.  (Regulation 18503(a)(3).)  The specific issue raised by your request is whether a committee can qualify as a small contributor committee if it receives its small contributions through an intermediary.  For purposes of this letter, we assume that a local union PAC that wishes to qualify as a small contributor committee has met all of the other criteria in Section 85203.

Proposition 34 did not amend the Act’s rules on intermediaries.  The Act provides that one person might act as an intermediary by collecting a contribution for the benefit of another person.  (Section 84302; Reg. 18432.5.)  The source of the resulting contribution to the second person is the original contributor, not the intermediary person.  We have advised that a person will be considered an intermediary if, at the time of the contribution, the original contributor knowingly and unambiguously earmarked the contribution to be deposited with the second person.  (See, e.g., Miller Advice Letter, No. A-99-254; Olson Advice Letter, No. I-97-321; Krausse Advice Letter, No. A-96-349.)

A payment is earmarked for political purposes when, at the time of making the payment, the donor knows or has reason to know that the funds with which the payment will be commingled will be used to make contributions or expenditures.  (Reg. 18215(b)(1).)  Factors relevant for determining whether a donor has reason to know that his or her payment will be used for political purposes can include the established practice of the organization collecting the payment, and any representations made by the organization when the payment is made.  (See, e.g., McCray Advice Letter, No. A-89-334.)

In the case of a sponsored committee, like a local union PAC, the source of a member contribution received by the sponsored committee is the member and not the sponsor or intermediate unit
 that channeled the contribution.  A “member contribution” is a payment made by a member of a sponsoring organization, who at the time of making the payment knows or has reason to know that the payment will be used by the sponsored committee to make contributions and expenditures.  (Reg. 18419(a)(5).)

Applying these rules here, it would appear that the local union PACs may attribute the contributions it receives to the union members rather than to the district council PAC.  A local union PAC may only do so, however, if the members know or have reason to know that their payments will eventually be deposited with the local union PAC.  If this is the case, then the local union PAC may qualify as a small contributor committee since no one member contributes more than $200 in a calendar year.

Please keep in mind that special reporting rules apply to contributions received through intermediaries.  Typically, a committee must itemize or report detailed information about the intermediary of a contribution only if the cumulative amount of the contribution from the original contributor equals $100 or more in a calendar year.  (Section 84302; Cathcart Advice Letter, No. A-00-101.)  However, a sponsored committee must report a sponsor acting as an intermediary of a lump sum payment of $100 or more regardless of whether any one member contributed $100 or more.  (Reg. 18419(c)(3).)  The sponsored committee must also report an intermediate unit acting as an intermediary only if the name of the intermediate unit is substantially different from the name of the sponsor.  (Reg. 18419(f).)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Julia Bilaver



Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�   “Intermediate unit” refers to a unit or similar component of a sponsor that collects money from its members and, at the time of the payment, the member knows or has reason to know that the payment will be used by the sponsored committee to make contributions.  (Reg. 18419(c)(3).)





